IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, Electronically Filed Aug 04 2021 05:18 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellants,

Supreme Court Case Nos. 83258

v.

District Court Case Nos. A-16-738444-C - and A-18-767242-C

DANIEL S. SIMON, AT AL.,

NOTICE OF FILING REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT

Respondents.

TO: Victoria Boyd, Court Recorder, Department 10; and Maukele Transcribers, LLC

Appellants requested the transcript of the hearing held before the Honorable Tierra Jones at 9:30 a.m. on May 27, 2021 on Plaintiffs/
Appellants' motions to adjudicate the lien amount following remand and the motion for an order to release the client funds and client file. A copy of the transcript request is attached.

I hereby certify that the above-referenced transcript was ordered on June 10, 2021 from the Court Recorder named above. I further certify that the full cost of the transcript was paid to Maukele Transcribers, LLC on

July 5, 2021 and the Eighth Judicial District Court's invoice for the recording fee was paid on August 2, 2021.

MORRIS LAW GROUP

By: <u>/s/ROSA SOLIS-RAINEY</u> Steve Morris, Bar No. 1543 Rosa Solis-Rainey, No. 7921 801 S. Rancho Drive, Ste B4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Attorneys for Appellants Edgeworth Family Trust; American Grating, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Nev. R. App. P. 25 and NEFR 9(f), I certify that I am an employee of Morris Law Group; that on this date I electronically filed the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT with the Clerk of the Court for the Nevada Supreme Court by using the Nevada Supreme Court's E-Filing system (Eflex). Participants in the case who are registered with Eflex as users will be served by the Eflex system as follows: TO:

James R. Christensen, Bar No. 601 S. 6th Street Las Vegas, NV 89101

Peter S. Christiansen, Bar No. 5254 Kendelee L. Works, Bar No. 9611 CHRISTIANSEN LAW OFFICES 810 S. Casino Center Blvd., Ste 104 Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorneys for Respondent Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, A Professional Corporation; and Daniel S. Simon

Dated this 4th day of August, 2021.

/s/ GABRIELA MERCADO



EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
REGIONAL HISTICE CENTER

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 200 LEWIS AVENUE LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155 p 702.671.4388 f 702.671.4384

FOR OFFICE	USE ONLY
RECEIVED:	
FILED:	
PAGES:	
BILLED:	
COMMENTS:	

DEPARTMENT X
Victoria Boyd - Court Recorder
boydv@clarkcountycourts.us

TRANSCRIPT/CD ORDER FORM

CASE #:	A-16-738444-C, Combined with A-18-767242-C
NAME OF CA	SE: Edgeworth Family Trust, et al. v. Law Office of Daniel S. Simon, et
DATE OF HE	ARING: May 27, 2021 at 9:30 a.m.
PLEASE CHE	CK REQUEST(S):CD (\$25)XX Transcript
***DEADLIN	E: Regular Business Days
NAME OF AT	FORNEY: Rosa Solis-Rainey
TELEPHONE	NUMBER: (702) 474-9400

Fees Schedule:

Recording fee - \$40 per hour (added to cost for civil cases)

CD - \$2

JUDGE TIERRA JONES

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

Ordinary Course Transcript - \$3.80 per page (30 days)

EMAIL ADDRESS: tkb@morrislawgroup.com

Expedited Transcript - \$5.01 per page (4 days), \$6.01 per page (2 days),

\$8.03 per page (within 24 hours)

Copy fees for previously filed transcripts: within 24 hrs of original request for transcription \$3.62/page; within 48 hrs 2.72/page; within 4 days 2.26/page and more than 4 days 1.00/page

*** Transcripts must be paid for at the Cashier's cage located on the 3rd floor of the RJC near Jury Services before they will be filed and released. Please make check(s) payable to: Clark County Treasurer

TRANSCRIBER'S BILLING INFORMATION

CASE #	A-116-738444-C						
CASE NAME:	Edgeworth Family Trust v. Law Office of Daniel Smith						
HEARING DATE:	5-27-21						
DEPARTMENT #	10						
COURT RECORDER/ EXTENSION	VICTORIA BOYD 671-4388						
ORDERED BY: FIRM: EMAIL:	1	Solis-Rainey morrislawgro					
PAYABLE TO: BILL AMOUNT:	Make check payable to: Clark County Treasurer County Tax ID#: 88-6000028 Include case number on check Mailing Address: Regional Justice Center Fiscal Services Attn: Jennifer Garcia 200 Lewis Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89155 CDs @ \$2 each = \$ hours @ \$20 an hour recording fee = \$40						
		pages (a)	3.55	per page of trans.	\$		
	Total	<u> </u>			\$40		
Transfer de		V = 13	. 7	A PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF			
PAYABLE TO OUTSIDE TRANSCRIBER:	Make check payable to:						
BILL AMOUNT:		pages @	\$	per page of trans	\$		
DATE PAID:	TRA			OT BE FILED OR R	ELEASED		
	UNTIL PAYMENT IS RECEIVED						

From: Boyd, Victoria < BoydV@clarkcountycourts.us>

Sent: Friday, June 11, 2021 11:25 AM

To: Traci Baez < tkb@morrislawgroup.com>

Subject: RE: A-16-738444-C, Combined with A-18-767242-C -- Edgeworth Family Trust, et al. v. Law Office of Daniel S.

Simon, et al.

Good morning! Please complete and return this form. Thank you!

From: Traci Baez [mailto:tkb@morrislawgroup.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 10, 2021 11:18 AM

To: Boyd, Victoria

Subject: A-16-738444-C, Combined with A-18-767242-C -- Edgeworth Family Trust, et al. v. Law Office of Daniel S.

Simon, et al.

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Eighth Judicial District Court -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Hello, Ms. Boyd:

I am requesting the hearing transcript for May 27, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. in regard to the above-referenced matter. (Defendant's Motion For Reconsideration Regarding Court's Amended Decision and Order Granting in Part, et al. and Edgeworths' Motion for Order Releasing Client Funds, et al.)

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

Traci K. Baez Legal Assistant MORRIS LAW GROUP 801 S. Rancho Dr., Ste. B4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 T: (702) 474-9400 F: (702) 474-9422 tkb@morrislawgroup.com

This email is sent by a law firm and contains information that may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email and notify us immediately.